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DEVELOPMENT SER VICES DEPT,

May 27, 1997

City of San Leandro
Development Services
835 E. 14th Street

San Leandro, CA 94577

RE: Former Unocal Service Station #2512
1300 Davis Street
San Leandro. California

Per the request of the Unocal Corporation Project Manager, Mr. Robert A. Boust, enclosed please find
our report (MPDS-UN2512-09) dated May 2, 1997, for the above referenced site.

Should you have any questions regarding the reporting of data, please feel free to call our office at
(510) 602-5120. Any other questions may be directed to the Project Manager at (510) 277-2334.

Sincerely,

MPDS Services, Inc.

Jarrel F. Crider

lifc
Enclosure

cc: Mr. Robert A. Boust
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MPDS-UN2512-09
May 2, 1997

Unocal - DBG/AMG

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 470
P.O. Box 5073

San Ramon, California 94583-0973

Attention: Mr. Robert A. Boust

RE: Quarterly Report
Former Unocal Service Station #2512
1300 Davis Street
San Leandro. California

Dear Mr. Boust:

This data report presents the results of the most recent monitoring and sampling of the monitoring wells
at the referenced site by MPDS Services, Inc.

RECENT FIELD ACTIVITIES

The monitoring wells that were monitored and sampied during this quarter are indicated in Table 1.
Prior to sampling, the wells were checked for depth to water and the presence of free product or sheen.
The monitoring data and the ground water elevations are summarized in Table 1. The ground water
flow direction during the most recent quarter is shown on the attached Figure 1. -

Ground water samples were collected on April 16, 1997. Prior to sampling, the wells were each purged
of 10 gallons of water. Samples were then collected using a clean Teflon bailer. The samples were
decanted into clean VOA vials and/or one-liter amber bottles, as appropriate, which were then sealed
with Teflon-lined screw caps, labeled, and stored in a cooler, on ice, until delivery to a state-certified
laboratory. MPDS Services, Inc. transported the purged ground water to the Tosco Refinery located
in Rodeo, California, for treatment and discharge to San Pablo Bay under NPDES permit.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The ground water samples were analyzed at Sequoia Analytical Laboratory and were accompanied bv
properly executed Chain of Custody documentation. The analvtical results of the ground water samples
collected to date are summarized in Tables 2 and 3. The concentrations of Towl Petroleum
Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline. TPH as diesel. and benzene detected 1 the ground water samples
collected this guarter are shown on the attached Figure 2. Copies of the laboratory analytical results
and the Chain of Custody documentation are attached to this report.
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LIMITATIONS

Environmental changes, either naturally-occurring or artificially-induced, may cause changes in ground
water levels and flow paths, thereby changing the extent and concentration of any contaminants.

DISTRIBUTION

A copy of this report should be sent to the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, and to the
City of San Leandro.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to call Mr. Nubar Srabian at (510)
602-5120.

Sincerely,

MPDS Services, Inc.

‘/“‘

Haig (Gary) Tejirian
Senior Staff Geologist

: A

Hagop Kevork, P.E.
Senior Staff Engineer

No. C 55734,

Exp. \-%EL’?@@

License No. C55734
Exp. Date: December 31, 2000

[aab

Atachments: Tables 1, 2 & 3
Location Map
Figures 1 & 2
Laboratory Analyses
Chain of Custody documentation

ce: Mr. Sarkis A. Soghomonian, Kaprealian Engineering, Inc,
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Table 1

Summary of Monitoring Data

N - wam .-‘
{gations}
(Monitored and Sampled on April 16, 1997)
MW3 19.97 12.05 32.18 0 No 10 (100)
MW7 19.59 12.12 29.78 0 No 10
MW8 19.99 12.74 30.04 0 No 10
MW9 19.67 12.66 29,98 0 No 10
(Monitored and Sampled on January 28, 1997)
MW3 20.47 11.55 ©33.35 0 No 11.5 (100)
MW7 21.30 10.41 29.61 0 No 10
MW8 18.87 13.86 25.86 0 No 8.3
MWwW9 18.57 13.76 29,99 0 No 8.5
{Monitored and Sampled on Octeber 25, 1996)
MW3 16.69 15.33 33.30 0 No 8.5 (100)
MW7 16.58 15.13 29.89 0 No 8
MW8 16.77 15.96 29.95 0 No 7.5
MW9 16.67 15.66 30.00 0 No 7.5
(Monitored and Sampled on July 25, 1996)
MW3 17.62 14.40 32.28 0 No 12.5 (100)
MW7 17.41 14.30 29.80 0 No 11
MWwW3g 17.63 15.10 30.02 0 No 11
MWwW9 17.28 15.05 30.05 0 No 11

MW3 3202
MW7 31.71
MW§ 32.73
MWO 3233



MPDS-UN2512-09

May 2, 1997
Page 2 of 9
Table 1
Summary of Monitoring Data
L 4

The depth to water level and total well depth measurements were taken from the top of the well casings.

The elevations of the top of the well casing are relative to MSL, per East Bay MUD Benchmark
DAVIS FREE #2 - San Leandro 1952 (Elevation = 32.02 feet MSL).

(x)  Amount of water purged afier sampling.

- Sheen determination was not performed.
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Table 2

Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

MW1 4/25/89 100 ND 0.31 ND ND ND - -
8/10/89 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -

11/21/89 ND ND ND ND ND ND 8.9 -

2/23/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND --

5/10/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -

8/9/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -

11/6/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -

2/4/91 ND ND ND 0.31 ND 0.62 ND -

5/24/91 - ND ND ND ND ND ND -

8/15/91 NOT SAMPLED
11/19/91 NOT SAMPLED
2/27/92  NOT SAMPLED
5/26/92 NOT SAMPLED
10/30/92 NOT SAMPLED

6/9/94 - 5807% ND ND ND ND - -
9/8/94 - 1607F ND 1.6 ND 3.1 -- -
1/25/95 WELL WAS DESTROYED
MW2 4/25/89 ND 32 0.35 ND ND ND -- -
8/10/89 ND ND ND 0.39 ND ND ND -
11/21/89 ND 48 ND 0.51 ND ND 1.6 --
2/23/90 ND 44 ND ND ND ND ND -
5/10/90 ND 43 ND 1 ND ND ND -
8/9/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND --
11/6/90 ND ND ND 0.42 ND 1.4 ND -
2/4/91 ND ND ND 0.38 ND 0.87 ND -
5/24/91 - ND 15 ND ND ND ND -
&/15/91 - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
11/19/91 -- 220 25 84 2.4 14 - -
2/27/92 - 330 I2 12 10 93 - -
5/26/92 - 2,900 8.8 9.3 54 36 - -
10/30/92 - 1,200% ND ND ND ND - -
6/9/94 - 1.900%7 6.7. ND 66 ND - -
9/8/94 - 3,000% ND ND ND 17 - -
U/25/95 WELL WAS DESTROYED
MW?3 425'89 5.700 56 ND ND 031 049 -
& 10/8¢ 860 3,200 73 140 35 240 ND
11/21:89 110 1.900 ND ND ND ND 3.8 -
2'23:90 350 ND 032 ND ND ND 13 -
510190 850 6.200 94 460 160 540 28 -
8 960 500 £.9C0 56 140 i40 31 ND -
11/6/90 940 16,000 620 1,500 2,200 770 ND

21491 NOT SAMPLED DUE TG A TRACE OF FREE PRODUCT
524791 2,000 23.000 940 3,400 590 2.600 ND -
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Table 2
Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water
SRR DEELEOG .
[Welt # 5 - Kylepes | {mg/L)  MTBE
MW3 8/15/91 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO A TRACE OF FREE PRODUCT
(Cont.) 11/19/91 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
2/27/92 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
5/26/92e 2,400,000 1,300,000 5,100 66,000 20,000 160,000 830 -
10/30/92 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
6/9/94 17,000% 69,000 1,300 7,100 1,900 11,000 -- -
9/8/94  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
10/21/95 5,900%* 50,000 250 4,200 1,700 18.000 - §
1/24/96 3,300 100,000 950 3,300 2,500 16,000 - i
4/23/96 4,900+ 50,000 430 1,700 1,600 7,600 -- ND
7/25/96 2,400%%* 17,000 170 ND 650 3,300 -- 240
10/25/96  3,700%%* 26,000 420 1,100 1,800 6,400 - 340
i/28/97 3,900% 32,000 230 1,000 1,000 4,500 - ND
4/16/97 3,100* 12,000 76 ND 330 1,600 - ND
MW4 8/29/89 120 ND ND ND ND ND ND —
11/21/89 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
2/23/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
5/10/90 88 54 ND 2 ND 0.37 ND -
8/9/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
11/6/90 ND ND ND 0.36 ND 0.98 ND -
2/4/91 ND ND ND 0.72 ND 1.1 ND -
5/24/91 ND ND 0.64 ND ND ND ND -
8/15/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
11/19/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
2127192 ND 43 ND 1 0.37 2.5 - -
5/26/92 ND 120 0.59 0.82 ND 1.9 - -
10/30/92 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
6/9/94 ND 780F ND ND ND ND’ - -
0/8/94 ND 300t ND ND ND ND - -
1/25/95 WELL WAS DESTROYED
MW35 8/29/89 100 ND ND 0.94 0.3 ND ND -
11/21/89 70 ND ND ND ND ND ND -
2/23/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
5/10/90 83 ND ND ND ND 0.31 ND -
8/9:90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
11,6:90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2/4/91 ND ND ND 0.33 ND ND ND -
52461 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
F1:19:91 NOT SAMPLED
22762 NOT SAMPLED
52692 NOT SAMPLED
10 30:92 NOT SAMPLED
6994  WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
98/94  WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
1;2595  WELL WAS DESTROYED
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Table 2
Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water
. LT FOG
i Xyienes { ;g[{.}

MW6 8/29/89 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND --
11/21/89 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND =
2/23/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
5/10/90 ND ND ND 1.2 ND ND ND -

8/9/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
11/6/90 ND ND 1.6 0.35 ND ND ND --

2/4/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
5/24/91 -- ND ND ND ND ND ND -
8/15/91 - ND ND ND ND ND ND --
11/19/91 - ND ND ND ND ND - --
2127192 - ND 3.2 ND ND 3.8 - -
5/26/92 - ND ND ND ND 0.65 - --
10/30/92 - ND ND ND ND ND - -

6/9/%4 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE

0/8/94 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE

1/25/95 WELL WAS DESTROYED

MW7 2127192 -- 38 ND 0.97 0.69 4 - -
5/26/92 - ND - ND ND ND 0.6 - -
10/30/92 -- ND ND ND ND ND - -

6/9/94 - 6107 ND ND ND ND - -

9/8/94 - ND ND 1.3 ND 1.6 - --
10/21195 - ND ND ND ND ND - -=
1/24/96 -- ND ND ND ND ND - -
4/23/96 - 220 ND 0.62 (.88 54 - ND
7/25/96 - ND ND ND ND ND - ND
10/25/96 - ND ND ND ND ND - ND
1/28/97 - ND ND ND ND ND - ND
4/16/97 - ND ND ND ND ND - ND

MWS8 10/21/95 - ND ND ND ND ND - -
1/24/96 - ND ND ND ND ND - -
4/23/96 - ND ND ND ND ND - ND
7/25/98 - ND ND ND ND ND - ND
10/25/96 - ND ND ND ND ND - ND
1728797 - ND ND ND ND ND - ND
31697 - ND ND ND ND ND - ND

MW9 10,2195 - ND ND ND ND ND §
1/24:96 - ND ND ND ND ND - I
4, 23/96 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
725,96 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
10,2596 - ND ND ND ~ND ND 120
1128797 -- ND ND ND ND ND 75
411697 -- ND ND ND ND NI ND
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Table 2
Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water
TOG = Total Oil & Grease

MTBE = Methyl tert butyl ether

ND = Non-detectable.

mg/L. = milligrams per liter.

ES

Rk

—=f

LAl

-k

Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a diesel and
non-diesel mixture,

Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be diesel.
Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be gasoline.

Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a gasoline and
non-gasoline mixture.

Free product was detected in well MW3; however, a water sample was collected and analyzed to determine if
the product was predominantly hydrocarbon based.

Sequoia Analytical Laboratory has potentially identified the presence of MTBE at reportable levels in the
sample collected from this well.

Sequoia Analytical Laboratory has identified the presence of MTBE at a level above or equal to the taste and
odor ttreshold of 40 pg/L in the sample collected from this well.

Indicates analysis was not performed.

Results are in micrograms per hter (ug/L), unless otherwise indicated.

Noie:

The detection limit for results reported as ND by Sequoia Analytical Laboratory is equal to the stated
detection limit times the dilution factor indicated on the laboratory analytical sheets.

Prior to August 1, 1995, the total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbon (TPH as gasoline) guantification range
used by Sequola Analyrical Laboratory was C4 - C12. Smce August 1. 1995, the quantificiation range used

by Sequoia Analytical Laboratory is C6 - C12.

Monitoring data prior o June 9. 1994, were provided by Kaprealian Engineering. Inc.
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Table 3

Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

MW1 4/25/89 33 ND ND ND ND ND 0.55
11/06/90 4.8 ND ND ND ND ND ND
5/24/91 4.6 ND ND ND ND ND ND
6/9/94 1.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND
9/8/94 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
1/25/95 WELL WAS DESTROYED

MW2 4/25/89 0.68 ND ND ND ND ND ND
11/06/90 ND ND .ND ND ND ND ND
5/24/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
8/15/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
11/19/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2127192 ND NDb ND ND ND ND ND
5/26/92 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/30/92 ND ND ND ND ND ND - ND
6/9/94 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
9/8/94 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1/25/95 WELL WAS DESTROYED

MW3 4/25/89 1.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND
11/6/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
5/24/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

8/15/91 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
11/19/91 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
2/27/192 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT

5/26/92 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/30/92 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
6/9/94 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
9/8/94 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
10/21/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1/24/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
4/23/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
7/25/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/25/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1/28/97 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
41667 ND - ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW 11/6/80 2.8 ND ND ND ND ND ND
5724791 41 2.3 3.9 ND ND ND ND
8/15:91 36 ND ND ND ND ND ND
1171997 34 ND ND ND ND ND ND
2:27:92 33 b ND ND ND ND ND
5/26:92 2.4 13 3.5 ND 083 ND ND
103062 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
6,9/94 28 8.8 0.83 ND 0.51 ND 0.70
9/8/04* 1.8 ND ND ND ND ND 0.60

1425195 WELL WAS DESTROYED
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Table 3

Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

R

. Dichlors- Frichloro-
bepzéne - athens

MW5 11/6/90 0.7 ND ND ND ND
5/24/91 0.89 ND ND ND ND
6/9/94 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
9/8/94 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
1/25/95 WELL WAS DESTROYED

MW6 11/6/90 1.2 ND ND ND ND
5/24/91 0.88 ND ND 5.6 ND
8/15/91 1.2 ND _ND ND ND
11/19/91 1.3 ND ND ND ND
2/27/92 1.5 ND ND ND ND
5/26/92 1.1 ND ND ND ND
10/30/92 1.2 ND ND ND ND

6/9/94 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
9/8/94 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
1/25/95 WELL WAS DESTROYED

MW7 2/27/92 24 ND ND ND ND
5/26/92 2.2 ND ND ND ND

10/30/92 2.2 ND ND ND ND

6/9/94 0.67 ND ND ND ND

9/8/94 0.76 ND ND ND ND

10/21/95 ND ND ND ND ND

1/24/96 1.2 ND ND ND ND

4/23/96 0.84 ND ND ND ND

7/25/96 1.7 ND ND ND ND

10/25/96%* 1.2 ND ND ND ND

1/28/97 1.4 ND ND ND ND

4/19/97 0.75 ND ND ND ND

MW8 10/21/95 ND ND ND ND ND
1/24/96 0.74 ND ND ND ND

4/23/96 1.1 ND ND ND ND

7/25/96 i.1 ND ND ND ND

10/25/96 0.90 ND ND ND ND

1728/97 (.96 ND ND ND ND

41697 0.51 ND ND ND ND

MWO 13/21/95 17 1.0 ND ND ND
12496 7 22 ND ND ND

123796 71 ND ND ND ND

7/25/96 1.0 ND ND ND ND

102596 80 ND ND ND ND

1/28:97 36 ND ND ND ND

4/16/97 0.51 ND ND ND ND

ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
1.6
1.7
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
064
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
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Table 3
Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

* 1.2 Dichloroethane was detected at a concentration of 4.8 pg/L.

**  Chlororform was detected at a concentration of 1.7 pg/L.

ND = Non-detectable.

Results are in micrograms per liter (pg/L), unless otherwise indicated.

Note:  All EPA method 8010 constiments were non detectable, except for those shown in this Table.

Laboratory analyses data prior to June 9, 1994, were provided by Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
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SeqUOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 940 (415) 364.9600 FAX {415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 9459,  (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8§ Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

MPDS Services " Client Project ID:  Unocal #2512, 1300 Davis St San Leandro Sampled:  Apr 16, 1997
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Matrix Descript:  Water Received:  Apr 16. 1997
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported: May 1, 1997

Attention:A Jaryel Qrider“ i Fi;;t.suamplg_f: '?04_1-102_5 S

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Sample Sample Purgeable Ethyi Total
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Hg/L Hg/L pa/L -Hg/L ug/L
704-1025 MW-3 12,000 76 ND 330 1,600
704-1026 MW-7 ND ND ND ND ND
704-1027 MW-8 ND ND ND ND ND
704-1028 MW-9 _ ND ND ND ND ND
| Detection Limits: 50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline stanmard
Anatytes reported as ND were not presen® above the stated Imit of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL. #1271

Signature on File

Alan B Kemp
Froect Manager Page 10f 2

7041025 MPD 1



Sequ()ia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94( {415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 9459 {510} 988-9600 FAX (510! 988-9673

v Analjrtical 819 Strker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921.0100

MPDS Services " Client Préjecit ID: uﬁé’k;al#2512,1300 Da;vis-Si., San Leandro Sampled:  Apr 16. 1997
- 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Matrix Descript:  Water Received:  Apr 16, 1997
Congcord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported: May 1. 1997

Attention: Jarrel Qrip!e-_r o .First__Sample #: 7041025

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Sample Sample Chromatogram DL Mult. Date instrument Surrogate

Number Description Pattern Factor  Analyzed ID Recovery, %
QC Limits:
70-130
704-1025 MW-3 Gasoline 100 4/21/97 HP-2 a1
704-1026 MW-7 - 1.0 4/21/97 HP-2 92
704-1027 MW-8 - 1.0 4/21/97 HP-2 87
704-1028 MW-g - 1.0 4/21/97 HP-2 87

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
Signature on File

Alan B Kemp
Project Manager Page 2 of 2

7041025 MPC - 2.

1L



SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 940 (415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 9459, {510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
v Analy.tical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
MPDS Services ~ ~ ~ " Client Project ID: " Unocal #2512 1300 Davis §t, San Leandro © Sampled:  Apr 16, 1997
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Sample Descript: Water Received:  Apr 16, 1997
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis for: MTBE (Modified EPA 8020)
Attention: Jarrel Crider First Sample #: 7041025 Analyzed:  Apr 21, 1997

~ Reported: May 1, 1997

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: MTBE (Modified EPA 8020)

Sample Sample Sample
Number Description  Detection Limit Result
pa/t Hg/L
704-1025 MW-3 250 N.D.
7041026 MW-7 5.0 N.D.
704-1027 MW-8 5.0 N.D.
704-1028 MW-g 5.0 N.D.

Analytes reported as N D were not present above the stated himit of dstection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

Alan B Kemp
Project Manager
7041025 MPD - 3.

L



Se UOia 680 Chesapeake Dnve Redwood City, CA 94C (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiger Lane Walnut Creek, CA 9459, (510) 988.9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

: 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {516} 921-9600 FAX (9156) 921-0100
P Analytical

MPDS$ Services Client Project ID:  Unacal #2512, 1300 Davis St San Leandro Sampled:  Apr 6. 1997
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Sample Matrix: Water Received:  Apr 16, 1997
Caoncord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 3510/8015 Mod. Reported: May 1, 1897

Attention: Jarrel Crider o F_i_rst Sqmpie #: B} 794—1025~ N

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporting Sample
Anazlyte Limit 1.D.
ug/L 704-1025
MW-3 "~
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 50 3,100
Chromatogram Pattern: Diese! &
Unidentified
Hydrocarbons
<C15
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.1
Date Exiracted: 4/21/97
Date Analyzed: 4/23/97
Instrument |dentification: HP-3B

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard
Aralytes reported as N D were not detected above the statea reporting hmit

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL. #1271 [Fleass Note
" This sample appears o0 contain diese! and rnon-diesel mixtures "Unidentified Hydrocarbons
Signature on Filg + C15  are probanty gasoline

Alan B Kemp
Project Manager

7021025 MFD - 4 -




Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 940 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 9459, (510) 988-9500 FAX (5100 988-9673

v Analytica]. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8§ Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

_MPDS Services” 7 “Client F"rbféétlD: " Unocal #2512, 1300 Davis St, San Leandro Sampled:  Apr 16, 1997
2401 Stanwell Dr_, Ste. 300 Sample Descript: Water, MW-3 Received:  Apr 18, 1997
. Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:  Apr 23, 1997

:Attention: Jarrel Crider ~ LabNumber: 704-1025 . Reported: May 1, 1997

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/L pg/L
Bromodichloromethane..........cccveeorecveeeeeeeeevseeeeeeernans B0 e N.D.
BrOMOTOFM. ...ttt e aeanan B0 e N.D.
BroOMOMETNANE. ... . oot eereveeeeeeee e ere s ss et esseeesesenn TO e N.D.
Carbon 1etrachlOrde. . et eeesaons B e er—— N.D.
CIOTODENZENE. ..o et s e st B.O e N.D.
ChIOrOEtRANE. ... ettt eres e e e s, 10 e, N.D.
2-Chloroethylviny! ether..........ccoooeevecnereie e 10 e, N.D.
L@ 0UT) g0’ o) o1 VRO USRS B0 e N.D.
ChlorOMEThANE. ..ottt st e T0 e N.D.
Dibromochloromethane..........ovee e 5.0 e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzens........ et eeraiseeeee s B0 s N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene. .. ..ot 5.0 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzens......ocveeer et avae e B0 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane............cooomviieeeeeeeeeeeee e B0 e N.D.
1,2-DHChloroethane.......o..oceeeeeeeeeeeveveeeeeeeeseeee e e S0 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene. ... ..o eeeeeeeeeeeeveeen, B.O e, N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene..........cccvmeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeen, 5.0 e, N.D.
trans=1,2-Dichloroethene. ..........o.eee oo, 5.0 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropans........occcveeeeceiceieeeesisieceeeesiee 50 e, - N.D.
€is-1,3-Dichloropropene. ..ot seeeeeneans 5.0 e N.D,
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene...........c.cccoeeveecvireccecrnnne. B0 v N.D.
Methylene chlorde..............cooeeeeeeeeee e oo, 80 e N.D.
1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane.........ocooeceeeeeveeeee e veeeeeenenon 5.0 e, N.D.
Tetrachloroethene...........oo et een 5.0 e N.D.
1.1, 1-Trichloroethane. ..o, 50 e, N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane. ... ... B.0 e N.D.
TrChIOrOEIRENE. ....eceee e s, B0 e N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane.......ooeeeeeveeeee e vseenn, 5.0 N.D.
VINYl ChIOMGE. . oeveeeeeeee e eee e 10 e N.D.

Analytes reported as N D were not present above the stated imit of detectior,  Because matix effects ana or other fastors
required additional sampie dilution. detectian limits for this sample have been rased

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Sigrature on File

Alan B Kemp
Frofect Manager
7041025 MPD <5



1 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 940 (415} 3649600
@ Sequola 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 9459 {510) 988.9600
2 219 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-5600

¥ Analytical ' |

MPDS Services " ClientProject ID: * Unécal #2512, 1300 Davis St. SanLeandro  Sampled:
- 2401 Stanweli Dr., Ste. 300 " Sample Descript: Water, MW-7 Received:
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:

Attention: Jarrel Crider  LabNumber:  704:1026

Reported;

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510} 988-9673
FAX (916] 921-0100

Apr 16,
Apr 16,
Apr 23,
.May 1,

1897
1997
1957
1897

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
po/L va/L
Bromodichloromethane. .....o.o. oo eeeeeeeeeeeervee e eseesreens 050 e, N.D.
BrOMOTOITL. oottt eereaneans 0.50 s N.D.
BrOMOMENANE. ... ..oriieeeeeeeeereeeeeere e rre s e e s ereeseseans 1.0 e, N.D.
Carbon 1etraChIONAE. . ..o.ove et eeeeeeesree e ereceees e seeeseesesenssneas 0.50 i N.D.
CHOTOBENZENE. ...t eees e e ereeeee e e esssrereesseseneees 050 e N.D.
ChIOrOBthaNe. ... e eranens 1.0 s N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether........cocoeeeevveeeeceeee e 1.0 N.D.
100311010 (o171 1 RO OO 0.50 et N.D.
ChIOTOmMEthANE. ... et vs e s v 1.0 s N.D.
DIbromochioromMEthANE. ... oo esseeeeeeeeeeee v ee s 080 s N.D.
1,3-DichlorobenZene.. ...t eeeesaeenaeen 0.50 s N.D.
1,4-DichlOrODENZENE.......ceeveerieriieeeee et eeeeseeaens 050 e N.D.
1,2-DichlorobenRzZeNS. ... .oooeeeeeeeeeeeee et 050 s N.D.
1,1-Dichforoethane...........cocoieoeieceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeer e v 050 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloroathane. ..ot e e e 080 s N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene...........occoovoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee s 0.50 e N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloraethene...........ccooveeeeeeeeeeeereeeeeeee 0.50 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene..........cocoooveevieeoeeeeeieeeeeeeevin 0.50 e, N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane...........ccoveeeene e 050 e N.D.
Cis-1,3-DichlotODIOPENR. ..ottt ere s 080 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene........couuveevevveeeiceceeeceveeeereens 050 e N.D.
Methylene chioride...........coveeoeoreieieeeeeeeeeeee e, 5.0 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane......ccoeeveeeeeeeseeeeeeeeveeaaiail 0.50 e N.D.
| Tetrachloroethene...........veiereviivviemecsvevesseeeersnenes 050 s 0.75 |
L1, 1-Trchloroethane.....oeeeeeee i, 050 e - ND
1,1,2-Trichioroathane. ... oo 0.50 e N.D.
THChIOrOBHRENA. ...t 050 e N.D.
TrichlorofluaromMENANE. ......cooeeee e esraens 050 e N.D.
Vinyl chloride..........oovre e 1.0 e, N.D.

Analytes reported as N O were not present above the stated himit or detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Sigrature on Fiie

Alan B Kemp
Project Manager

7041025 MPG <86



Sequoi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 940 {(415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 9459 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

MPDS Services =~ Client Project ID: 'Unocal #2512, 1300 Davis St., San Leandro Sampied:  Apr 16, 1997
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Sample Descript:  Water, MW-8 Received:  Apr 16, 1997
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:  Apr 23, 1997
. Attention: Jarrel Crider Lab Number: 704-1027 Reported:  May 1, 1997

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
Hg/L Ha/L
Bromodichloromethane...........o.cveevvveeeee e 050 e N.D.
BromOfOrM.. ... ettt reeea e 050 e N.D.
Bromomethane.........ccouveveveeeeeeeereeeer e e eeer et eae e 1.0 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachlOride. ..o e e eee e eever e 050 e N.D.
ChIOrOBENZENG. .......eeeveeeeeeee et eeeeeeeeeee e eerser e e e eaeanas 0.50 e N.D.
ChlOroethane. .........c.o oot aevass e e eeann 1.0 e ———— N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether.........ccocvvieiveenir e 1.0 e N.D.
CHIOTOTOFM ... eeee s s eeeeeeenearena 050 e e N.D.
ChloromethaNe. ........voveeeeee e r e ee e rereesanens 1.0 e N.D.
Dibromochloromethanse................. et rrrreeneraatrr e e raneais 0.50 e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene... ..o cer s, 050 e 'N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene. ... v e s eaeesnins 0580 v N.D.
1,2-DichlorobenZene. ... et se s e e rer e 0.50 e r e N.D.
1,1-Dichioroethane.. ..o eeeeee e 050 s N.D.
1, 2-DiChlOrOBTNANS. ... e eeeeeere e s e vesseeeeseessees 050 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene. ..o ee s, 050 s N.D.
Cis-1, 2-DIChl o0 Nene. e ee s 050 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene..........oooooeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen, 050 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane..... ..o cverneeess e e 050 e N.D.
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene...... ... vveeveeeeereie e 0.50 e, N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene...........ceevvveieeceecvseeeee e 0.50 e N.D.
Methylene chlonide. ......ooouieceveeeccie e 50 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane.............ccoeeeveeeeeeeeeeeeenn. 0.50 e N.D.
| Tetrachloroethene - L 0.51 ]
1,1,1-Trichloroethane............ .o e 0.50 s N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane........ccoocv oo eeeeeeeeeees e eeeeessee 0.50 e N.D.
Trchloroethene........c.ooeeee e eeees e 050 e N.D.
TrchloroflUOromMEthaNE......oe e eeeeeeeraev s, 0.50 N.D.
VINYl ChIOTTE. ... et 1.0 e N.D.

Analytes reported as N D were not present above the stated imit of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

Alan B Kemp
Froject Manager

7041025 MPD -~ 7>

1
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1 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94C (415) 364-9600
@ SequOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 9459, (510} 988-9500
v Analy.tical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 9251-9600

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

MPDS Services ‘ Client Project ID:  Unocal #2512, 1300 Davis St.. San Leandro Sampled:  Apr 16. 1997
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Sample Descript: Water, MW-9 Received:  Apr 16, 1997
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:  Apr 23, 1997
- Aftention: Jarret Crider Lab Number: 704-1028 Reported: May 1. 1997
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/L pg/L
Bromodichloromethane...............ccooovvmiieeeeeeeeeecevenn. 050 e, N.D.
BrOMOTQIM.........ooeie e es e nneas 050 N.D.
BrOMIOMETNANE. ..o v vttt e e ene s 1.0 e, N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride. ... v 050 e N.D.
Chlorobenzene.........cc.uceecieeeeeeeeeteeeeeeee e 050 e, N.D.
ChlOrOBIRANE. ......cevierrees ettt ee s e e eeeerarensaeen 1.0 . N.D.
2- Chloroethyiwnyl ether. ... 10— N.D.
Chioroform... 050 e N.D.
Chloromethane ................................................................. 1.0 N.D.
Dibromochloromethane............c.ocoveeveeeceeeeeeeeeeeeen 0.50 e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene..............oooooiveeieee e, 0.50 e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene..............ovvoeeveeceeeeeeeeeeee e, 050 s N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene...............ooeeeeeeeceveeiereeeeeeesee e 050 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloraathiane. ... eev e 050 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane.............ccoovvveeeeeeerceee e, 0.50 s N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene............ccviveeoeeeeeeeeeee et 050 e N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichlorosthene.............cooooeeeeeeree e v e 050 e, N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene.................cocooeeveeoeeveeeeeran, 050 e, N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropant............cccoeeeeeiveecceveseeeriteeee 050 s N.D.
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene. ... ieevveniceereeen 0.50 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene...........eeeececvvniieeeeeereseeeenns 050 s N.D.
Methylene chloride.........veecieiicee e 5.0 e N.D.
1,1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane............ooeeeeooiveeccecceeresenn, 0.50 N.D.

{ Tetrachioroethene..................... .- 050 s 0.51 1
1,1, 1-trichloroethane..............0 . 050 e N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane...............coooeeeeoveeeeeeeeeevee e 0.50 e N.D.
THEhlOroBthene.. ...t 380 e N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane...........cocoovveveeoeeeceeeeeeeee e, 0.50 s N.D.

VInyl ChIONdE........coeeeeeeeeeee et e 1.0 N.D.
Analytes reportec as N O were not present above the stated limit of detection
SEQUO!A ANALYTICAL, #1271
Sigrature on File
Alan B Kemp
Project Manager
7041025 MPD <&



Sequoia

WP Analytical

-MPDS Services

© 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300
Concord, CA 94520
Attention: - Jarrel Crider

CrTe e
SR AT

AE e h e T

QC Sample Group: 7041025028

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94C
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 9459,
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

{415) 364-9600
{510) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX {510) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

Cli'eh'tAPrSjeAct' ID:  Unocal #2512, 1300 Davis St., San Leandro
Matrix; Liquid

Reported:  May 1, 1997

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyi Xytenes Dieset
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA B020 EPA 8020 EPA 8015
Analyst: D. Newcomb D. Neweomb D. Newcomb  D. Newcomb D. Sharma
MS/MSD
Batch#: 7040985 7040085 7040985 7040985 BLKO42167
Date Prepared: a/21/97 4/21/97 4/21/97 4721797 4/21/97
Date Analyzed: 4/21/97 4/21/97 4/21/97 4/21/97 4/23/97
instrurmnent 1.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 Hp-2 HP-3A
Cone. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20ug/L 20 po/L 60 ug/L 300 pg/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 85 105 95 98 77
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 85 100 95 95 77
Relative %

Difference: 0.0 4.9 0.0 35 0.0
LCS Batch#: 2LCS042197 2LC5042197 2LCS042197  2LCS042157 LCSo42197
Date Prepared: 4/21/97 4/21/97 4/21/97 4/21/97 4/21/97
Date Analyzed: 4/21/97 4/21/97 a/21/97 4/21/97 4/23/97

Ingtrument L.D.#: HP-2 HP-2z HP-2 HP-2 HP-3A
LCS %
Recovery: 90 105 100 100 73
% Hecovery
Control Limits: £0-140 60-140 60-140 B0-140 B0-140
Please Note,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

Alan B Kemp
Project Manager

The LCS 1s a control sample of known, interferent free matnx that Is analyzed using the same reagents
preparation and analytical methods employed for the samples  The matrix spike s an ahquot of sample
fortified with known guantities of specific compounds and subjected 1o the entire analytical procedure |If
the recovery of analytes from the matnix spike does not fall within specified control imits due to matrix
inerference the LCS recovery 1s 1o be used to validate the batch

7041025 MPD < 9=




MPDS Services

Sequoia

WP Analytical

- 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300

"Concord, CA 94520

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane

Redwood Ciry, CA 940
Walnut Creek, CA 94590
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834

(415) 364-9600
(510) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600

FAX {415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

Client Project 1D:  Unocal #2512, 1300 Davis St., San Leandro

Matrix:

Liguid

. Attention: Jarrel Crider QC Sample Group: 7041025-028 Reported: May 1, 1997
QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT
ANALYTE 1,1-Dichlero- Trichloro- Chlero- 1,1-Dichloro-  Trichloro- Chloro-
ethene ethene benzene ethene ethene benzene
Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA D10 EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Analyst: P. Horton P. Horton P. Horton P. Horton P. Horton P. Horton
MS/MSD
Batch#: 7040823 7040823 7040823 7040823 7040823 7040823
Date Prepared: 421197 421/97 421497 4i21/97 4121797 4/21/97
Date Analyzed: 4121197 4/21/97 4121/97 4121/97 4121197 4121/97
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-6 HP-6 HP-6 HP-6 HP-6 HP-6
Conc. Spiked: 10 pg/L 10 g/l 10 pgiL 10 pgil 10 pg/L 10 g/l
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 73 97 93 73 97 93
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 72 100 100 72 100 100
Relative %
Difference: 1.4 3.0 7.3 1.4 3.0 7.3
LCS Batchy#: LCS042297 LCS042207 LCS042207  LCS042397  LCS042397  LCS042397
Date Prepared: 422197 4121187 4121497 4/23/97 4/23/97 423/97
Date Analyzed: 4/22/97 4i21/97 4/21/97 4/23/97 4/23/97 4/23/97
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-8 HP-6 HP-6 HP-6 HP-8 HP-6
LCS %
Recovery: 105 104 939 100 97 93
% Recovery
Control Limits: 50-140 B0-140 B0-140 60-140 £0-140 £0-140

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL. #1271

Signature on File

Alan B Kemp
Project Manager

Please Note

The LCS 15 a control sample of known interferent free matrix that rs analyzed using the same reagents
preparation, and analytical methads employed for the samples  The matrix spike 13 an aliquot of sample
tortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure I
the recovery of analytes rom the matnix spike does not tall within specified control mits due to matnx

interference, the LCS recovery 1s to be used 1o validate the bateh

7041025 MPD « 10~
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P DS Services,

Inc.

7401 Stanwall Drive, Suite 400, Concosd, CA 94520

{610} G699-1910

oA e
SNRTE ALY

Jel- (610} 6G02-5120 Iox;:
CHAIN OF CUSTODY
GAMPLLIY UNOCAL ANALYSLES REQUESTED .
(‘:}’oe) HOVSIA AJEMIAN SISH 2512 ony: Sy Leaudr s - TURN AROUND TIME:
Y

) v . 4 w ! oW

FIHESSING AGEHCY ADDRESS: _\ 200 Adde ST < S| w R.‘% \o
¥l o | o | 2 v Y
- TAMPLIIG I - l:{ 0 o REMANKS
LAMEFLE 1 HO DATE EEl @J'ﬂ {;IQ CUMIML g, gF CONT, tocadion = 10 - - w
) TN aY - 4 (v ‘r) Lt ] e
mw =B LA a7 " habes wells s - 4 MTeE Lo
MW-7 10 3¢ - Avoh 4 / ' . 6)@ )
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/230 4 oh / - ,
| — - ———
THE FOLLOWING JUST IE COMPLETED BY THE LADONATONY ACCEPTING SAMPLES FON ANALYSES:
AELINQUISHED BY: DATETIME RECEIVED BY: 1. MAVE ALL SAMPLES NECEIVED FON ANALYSIS DEEN STONED ON ICET
930~
LSIGHA TUI) SIGHATURLE ty-lo—¢7 |2 Wit SAIATLES NEMAI NLFINGLIA FED UHDIL AHALYZED!
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